
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 22 November 2021 at 11.00 am 

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451719 or email 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk  
 

  Page No. 

 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to sit on this hearing 
are: 
 
Councillors Cox, Patmore, and Roberts. With Councillor 
Fernando in reserve. 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair for this Meeting 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 16 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 
 

 

 PROCEDURAL NOTE- Temporary Event Notice 
 

 

6.   Application for a Temporary Events Notice, with an objection. 
French's, Robertson Street, Hastings. 
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place) 
 

19 - 44 

7.   Additional urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Edwards, Roberts and Cox (in reserve). 
 
 
59. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING  
 
In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the council 

solicitor invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the 

meeting. Councillor Roberts proposed that Councillor Patmore should take the Chair, 

seconded by Councillor Edwards. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): that Councillor Patmore be appointed as Chair for 

the duration of the meeting. 

 
60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 

 
61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th 

February 2021 be approved as a true record. 

 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
63. REVIEW OF PREMISE LICENCE, CROWLEY'S 55-56 HAVELOCK ROAD, 

HASTINGS, TN34 1BE  
 
In recognising the concerns raised about the specific issues under the Licensing Mr 
Bryant, the Licensing Lead Officer presented a precis of his report.  
On the 10th March 2021 Hastings Borough Council received an application for the 

review of an existing premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 

Crowley’s, 55-56 Havelock Road, Hastings, from Chief Inspector Sarah Godley, 

Hastings and Rother District Commander, Sussex Police. 

The application for review cites incidents of drunkenness, disorder, high drug swab 

test readings, assaults including a stabbing, and refers to non-compliance with the 

conditions of the licence. As a result, Sussex Police recommended a series of 9 

conditions to be considered together with a suspension of the license for no less than 

six weeks in order to make the necessary adjustments. In addition the application asks 

the Sub-Committee to consider removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 

and a reduction in hours for all licensable activities by 2 hours. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 2 
 

A further representation was received from Mr John Ballam, Environmental Health 

Officer, Hastings Borough Council, in support of the review. In his submission Mr 

Ballam comments on the past involvement of the Environmental Health team with the 

management of the premises and ongoing noise issues, including the service of a 

noise abatement notice on the DPS and licence holder. Mr Ballam requested, in 

addition to the existing conditions and those recommended by Sussex Police, that the 

Sub-Committee consider 4 further conditions, as outlined in the officer’s report. 

Mr Savill, counsel for Sussex Police, made a submission to the Sub-Committee. Mr 

Savill outlined that the premises has been connected to drug use, regular 

drunkenness, significant antisocial behaviour, and viol
[...]
d. A record 

would be kept of which members attended on which evening and customers would 

need to be a registered member in order to buy a ticket for a live music event. 

Mr Savill asked if the outgoing DPS, Mr Naylor, would have any ongoing involvement 

in the premises. Mr Grunert confirmed that Mr Naylor would be the employer of the 

new DPS but disagreed that Mr Naylor is the cause of any of the concerns raised. 

The Licensing Lead Officer asked questions of the Licence Holder.  

In response it was confirmed by Mr Naylor that when issues related to noise were 

raised upcoming gigs were immediately cancelled in order that sound proofing could 

be installed. Environmental Health were notified of the works. 

Page 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 4 
 

Mr Grunert said that the venue would give the police a minimum of 2 weeks’ notice of 

any live music events and it is not intended that every live music event go on until 

2am. 

All parties summarised their position. 

Councillor Edwards proposed a motion, as set out below, seconded by Councillor 

Patmore. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

In recognising the concerns raised about the specific issues under the Licensing 

Objectives and having regard to its Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by the 

Secretary of State, the licence is modified to include the following conditions: 

(1) CCTV: Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in 

accordance with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for 

Digital CCTV System, operated and maintained throughout the premises internally 

and externally to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the premises. The 

system shall be turned on and recording at all times the premises licence is in 

operation. 

a) The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to 

work in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times. 

b) CCTV footage will be stored for a minim
[...]
ignated Premises Supervisor or nominated person will monitor the impact 

on neighbouring premises throughout any regulated entertainment and therein take 

action to reduce noise levels if they can be heard at the nearest residential property. 

(13) Any queue to enter the premises which forms outside the premises shall be 

orderly and supervised by door staff so as to ensure that there is no public nuisance or 

obstruction to the public highway. 

(14) Reduction of hours:  

(a) Subject to 14(b), the sale of alcohol, recorded music, live music and dancing to be 

reduced by 2 hours from 02:00hrs to midnight Thursday to Saturday.  

(b) The sale of alcohol, recorded music, live music and dancing to be permitted until 

01:00hrs on a maximum of two Saturdays per month subject to Sussex Police being 

provided with written notice not being less than 30 days of each occasion the 

premises will be open until 01:00hrs. 

(15) No further customers to enter the premises in additional to those already within 

the Premises between midnight and 01:00hrs on any Saturday where the hours are 

extended to 01:00hrs under 14(b). 

(16) There will be promotion of a range of non-alcohol brands by giving increased 

exposure on the bar to non-alcoholic beers, wines and spirits.  A minimum of 25 low or 

non-alcoholic products (excluding minerals) will be on sale at the premises. 

(17) An “Ask for Angela” scheme shall be in operation at the premises and staff will be 

suitably trained to implement this scheme. 

(18) Staff to receive appropriate training around alcohol safety awareness (including 

customer vulnerability).  All staff to complete the Drinkaware Alcohol Vulnerability 

Awareness e-learning course within 3 months of commencing employment.   

Reasons: 

The Sub-Committee makes the above decision for the following reasons: 

1. The Sub-Committee is mindful of the history of the premises which includes 

anti-social behaviour inside and outside the premises, sexual harassment, 

noise nuisance, excessive levels of intoxication and drug use.  

 

2. The Sub-Committee notes that one cause of the issues was customers were 

visiting the premises as part of a circuit of different licensed premises which 

meant that customers were already intoxicated on arriving at the premises.  

 

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 7 
 

3. The Sub-Committee notes what has been said by the Licence Holder’s 

representative about steps they had taken to address issues at the Premises. 

 

4. The Sub-Committee listened to all parties and notes that many of the issues 

raised by the Review had been addressed prior to the hearing and agreement 

had been reached in respect of many of the proposed conditions put forward by 

the Police and Hastings Borough Council’s Environmental Health officer. 

 

5. There remained disagreement on the extended operating hours on a certain 

number of Saturdays per month. On considering the arguments made by the 

parties, the Sub-Committee agreed with the cautious approach proposed by 

Sussex Police with regards to limiting the extended hours to two Saturdays per 

month, given the history of the Premises referred to above. However, the Sub-

Committee wish to see the condition be clearly stated with no ambiguity in 

respect of the activity allowed and time each could be continued until. The Sub-

Committee also believed that 30 days written notice was a more reasonable 

time frame to give notice to Sussex Police to allow for them adapt operationally.  

 

6. The Sub-Committee is of the opinion that the conditions imposed by the Sub-

Committee will have a positive impact on running of the Premises in respect of 

the four licensing objectives. 

 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 12:20pm) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Sinden, Webb and Fernando (in reserve). 

 
64. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING  
 
In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the council 

solicitor invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the 

meeting. Councillor Webb proposed that Councillor Patmore should take the Chair, 

seconded by Councillor Sinden. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): that Councillor Patmore be appointed as Chair for 

the duration of the meeting. 

 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 

 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Cllr Webb 67 Personal - trustee of His 
Place Church near the 
premises 

 
67. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, WITH AN OBJECTION. 

SOUTH STAR, 20 ROBERTSON STREET, HASTINGS  
 
Mr Bryant, the Licensing Lead Officer gave a precis of his report to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
On the 6th May 2021 Hastings Borough Council received an application for a new 

premises licence for South Star, 20 Robertson Street, Hastings, made under section 

17 the Licensing Act 2003. The premises is located within Area 2 (Hastings Town Ctr) 

of the Council’s Special Saturation Policy (Cumulative Impact). 

As a result of the statutory consultation process a representation was received from 

Inspector Aidan Cornwall of Sussex Police, requesting a series of 5 conditions. 

The applicant subsequently agreed to 4 of the requested conditions in relation to 

CCTV; staff training; Challenge 25 policy; and an incidents and refusals register. 

However, no agreement was reached in relation to a 1 hour reduction in operating 

hours. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 2 
 

An additional representation was received from Mr John Ballam, Environmental Health 

Officer, Hastings Borough Council, requesting a further 3 noise related conditions 

under the prevention of public nuisance. 

Ms Rolfe, Sussex Police Licensing Officer, explained that upon review the application 

was found to be not strong
[...]
ustomers from the venue over a period of time. 

The Chair invited questions. 

In response to a question about how the over 25 policy would be managed Mr Mycock 

said this would be partly by marketing as an over 25’s only venue, and by a robust 

Challenge 25 policy. 

Mr Bryant read out the suggested conditions submitted by Mr Ballam, Hastings 

Borough Council Environmental Health Officer, which the applicant had accepted. 

Page 10



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2021 
 

LSC. 3 
 

All parties summarised their position. 

Councillor Edwards proposed a motion, as set out below, seconded by Councillor 

Patmore. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

We have listened carefully to all the submissions and we are bound to be directed by 

the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and Material Consideration of: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

On balance, the Sub-Committee accepts the evidence provided in support of the 

application and has decided to grant the application. 

In recognising the concerns raised about the specific issues under the Licensing 

Objectives, and having regard to its Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by 

the Secretary of State the application is granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. No noise generated on the premises from music, patrons or any mechanical 

equipment, shall emanate from the premises, nor vibration be transmitted through 

the structure of the premises, that may give rise to a nuisance at any noise 

sensitive premises from 11:00 until closing time. 

 

2. The designated premises supervisor or a responsible member of staff shall monitor 

the impact of possible noise outbreak on neighbouring properties in both 

Robertson Passage and Robertson Street at the start of any entertainment and 

periodically throughout the entertainment and take action to reduce noise levels if 

they are found to be clearly heard at the
[...]
ol – 11:00 – 01:30 7 days a week 

Opening hours – 11:00-02:00 7 days a week 

 

Reasons for granting this application: 

1. The Sub-Committee note the Application deals with a Premises located within 

Area 2 (Hastings Town Centre) of the Council’s Special Saturation Policy 

(Cumulative Impact).  

2. The Sub-Committee note the Police crime statistics for that area which were 

provided at the hearing and are the evidential basis for the Police’s objections 

to the Application.   

3. The Sub-Committee noted its Policy and the guidance it provided to Applicants 

in the Matrix, in respect of operating times for this type of Premises in a 

Cumulative Impact Area. 

4. On hearing from the Parties, the Sub-Committee believe the Applicant has not 

demonstrated justification for the Sub-Committee to depart from their Policy. 

5. The Sub-Committee believe the SIA condition is necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives given the Police crime statistics for the area where the 

Premises is located and for the safety of staff and public. 

 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 11.15am) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures - TENS - 2015 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Procedures 
Temporary Event Notice 

 
1. The Chair’s Introduction and Explanation of the Procedure, which will be followed  

 Introduce Members and Officers and invite the applicant, objectors and any 
representatives to the table, asking them to introduce themselves. 

 Explain that the hearing will follow a procedure, and that is that the Officer will make his 
report, followed by the Police and finally the Applicant. There will be an opportunity for 
questions. Members may ask for clarification from the Licensing Officer and Summaries 
may be given if required. 

 Ask if the Parties received the report and are ready to proceed.  
  If any Party to the hearing fails to attend ask Members to consider whether to adjourn 

the hearing or to proceed in the Party’s absence. 
 
The Hearing of each application will then follow the order set out below: 
 

2. Summary of report by Licensing Manager / Officer. 
 

3. Police make submissions on the application.   
Any questions from 
 Applicant / Representative? 
 Officers? 
 Members? 

 
4. Applicant / Representative make submissions on the application / call any witnesses.  

Any Questions for Applicant / Representative / Witnesses from 
 Officers? 
 Members? 
 Police? 

 
5. Do Members require any clarification from the Licensing Manager / Officer? 

If clarification given, questions on clarification only from: 
 Applicant / Representative? 
 Members? 
 Police? 

 
6. Summaries (if required) 

 Licensing Manager / Officer summing up  
 Applicant/Representative summing up  
 Police summing up 

 
7. Decision Making 

 Members retire to discuss the application, propose and second a recommendation and 
vote on this.  

 They may take legal advice from the Legal Advisor.  The Legal Advisor will advise the 
Parties of any legal advice given to the sub-committee.  No other person may retire with 
the Sub-committee.   

 The decision is announced by the Chair giving full reasons for the decision, together with 
any conditions, which are to be attached to the grant of the licence or the reasons for a 
refusal of the application.  

Page 17

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 

Date of Meeting: 22nd November 2021 

 

Report Title:  Application for a Temporary Events Notice, with an objection. 

French’s, Robertson Street, Hastings.  

 

Report By: Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place.  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To consider an Objection Notice to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
served on behalf of French’s, 24 Robertson Street, Hastings, TN34 1HL 
Responsible Authorities. One. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. The Sub-Committee considers the Temporary Event Notice in the light of the 
objection notice made by Sussex Police and resolves to take such steps as it 
considers appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and determine whether to serve a counter notice. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Sub-Committee must consider the oral representations and information given at the 
hearing before reaching a decision 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1.0 Background 

 

1. On 7th February 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into force for all local 
authorities, marking the practical commencement of the Government’s new liquor 
licensing regime.  

2. On the 11th November 2021, Hastings Borough Council was served a Temporary 
Events Notice in respect of French’s, 24 Robertson Street, Hastings, TN34 1HL. 
(Attached at Appendix A). 

3. This premise holds a licence to operate until 03:00hrs under the Licensing Act 
2003(Attached at Appendix B), The premise is located within Area 2 (Hastings 
Town Ctr) of the Council Special Saturation Policy (Cumulative Impact).  

2.0 Application  

4. The TEN application requests the following:  

27th November 2021 03.00 hours until 05.00 hours on the same day, 

28th November 2021 03.00 hours until 05.00 hours on the same day, 

3.0     Consultation  

5. The Act provides for periods of notice and the number of events that may be held. 
Notice must be given to the Licensing Authority, Police and Environmental 
Protection ten working days before the beginning of the event period. The Police 
and Environmental Protection then have three working days to lodge objections 
with the Licensing Authority and Applicant. A copy of the Police objection notice to 
the TEN, which was received on 15th November 2021, is attached at Appendix C. 
Environmental Protection have not made any representations.  

6. Objections must relate to the undermining of the licensing objectives, the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, 
the protection of children from harm.  Copies of the application are required to be 
served on a list of responsible authorities at the same time as placing the 
application before the local authority, this has been done.   

4.0 Legal Considerations 

7. Part 5 of the 2003 Licensing Act provides a system of permitted temporary 
activities, under which licensable activities can be carried out on a temporary basis 
(for a period not exceeding 7 days) without the need for a premises licence or a 
club premises certificate.  

Page 20



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

8. If an objection notice to a temporary event notice is made by a responsible 
authority and no compromise can be reached between the parties, a hearing must 
be held.  

9. Paragraph 7.28 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the Authority should decide 
what actions are appropriate.  

10. If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or EHA that is 
not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only) hold a hearing to 
consider the objection unless all parties agree that this is unnecessary. The 
licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable activities to go ahead as 
stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection with licensable activities at 
licensed premises, the licensing authority may also impose one or more of the 
existing licence conditions on the TEN (insofar as such conditions are not 
inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. If the authority decides to impose conditions, it must 
give notice to the premises user which includes a statement of conditions (a “notice 
(statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to each relevant party. Alternatively, 
it can decide that the event would undermine the licensing objectives and should 
not take place. In this case, the licensing authority must give a counter no
[...]

 
 
Dear Mr Bryant,  
 

RE; TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TEN) FOR FRENCHS, 24 ROBERTSON STREET, HASTINGS, TN34 1HL NOTICE OF 
OBJECTION under Section 104 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
Notice of objection is hereby given on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex for the above TEN on the grounds 
of the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety not being promoted. 
 
The TEN was received on Thursday 11th November 2021.  The TEN seeks to licence the sale by retail of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment between the hours of 0300-0500 on 27th and 28th November 2021.  
 
Sussex Police has seen an increase in the night time economy since lock down was lifted earlier this year. There is also 
the added concerns of violence against women and girls with an increase in suspected spiking incidents. Recently Sussex 
Police obtained up to date crime statistics in support of the continuation of the Communitive Impact Policy which is 
currently under review which this premises falls within.  
 
Our records show that Robertson Street has the highest crime rate compared to any other location within the CIZ. 
Robertson Street is part of Castle Ward which has the highest public place violence rate in Sussex.  Crime is at its highest 
during the night time economy during week days as well as weekends. Overall we have seen an increase of 
approximately 49% of public place violent crimes in the Castle Ward.  
 
We have had five calls to this premises since June 2021 relating to drunk and disorderly behaviours and fights resulting 
in injuries. Our main concern is the increase in night time economy crime in the immediate areas. Allowing premises to 
increase the hours of alcohol consumption whilst crime rates are so high, would not only add to the increase in crime 
and disorder but also add pressure to the emergency services.  
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 East Sussex Local Policing Support team  
Police Station, Terminus Road, Bexhill-on-Sea,               
East Sussex TN39 3NR 

Telephone: 101:   564241 / 564605 

 

Therefore, the Chief Officer of Police contends that permitting TEN to be used in accordance with the notice is likely to 
undermine the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety.  
 
I confirm that a copy of this objection letter has been sent by email to the applicant. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Insp Tombling 
Licensing Inspector 
East Sussex Licensing 
Sussex Police 
 
Please address all future correspondence to Licensing Officer Kirstie Rolfe, email; kirstie.j.rolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk 
and EastSussex.Licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk  
 
Licensing Police Staff are currently working from home, email is the preferred method of communication.  
 
 
 
 

Page 32

mailto:kirstie.j.rolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk
mailto:EastSussex.Licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk


273 

 

 

 

 

PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Premises licence number   
 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Licensing Act 2003          

HOP50273 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
 
FRENCH’S WINE BAR 
24-25 ROBERTSON STREET 
 
Post Town          Post Code  
HASTINGS, EAST SUSSEX       TN34 1HL  
 

Telephone number  01424 457744 

Where the licence is time limited the dates  
NOT APPLICABLE  

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
LIVE MUSIC; RECORDED MUSIC; KARAOKE: DANCING; LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT & SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL  

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  

 
 LIVE MUSIC:   SUNDAY-WEDNESDAY: 10:00-02:00  
    THURSDAY-SATURDAY: 10:00-02:30  
RECORDED MUSIC:  SUNDAY-WEDNESDAY: 10:00-02:00  
    THURSDAY-SATURDAY: 10:00-02:30 
KARAOKE:   SUNDAY – WEDNESDAY: 10:00-02:00 
    THURSDAY–SATURDAY: 10:00-03:00  
DANCING:   SUNDAY-WEDNESDAY: 10:00-02:00  
    THURSDAY-SATURDAY: 10:00-02:30 
LA
[...]


22)External table and chairs shall be taken out of use at 2300hrs each evening. 
 

23)There shall be adequate supervision exercised upon patrons outside the premises to ensure that 
they refrain from shouting, singing, screaming and any other rowdy behaviour. Anyone failing to 
comply with a request to be quiet shall be refused entry or re-entry to the premises.  
 
 
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
24)No children under the age of 16 are permitted onto the premises after 1800hrs. 
 

Page 41



 

 
Page 10 

 
HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  

 

Removed under Minor Variation granted 23rd August 2018.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 
Page 11 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
Annex 4 – Plans   

 
 
 
 
 Page 43



 
Page 12 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
Annex 4 Plans - continued 
 
 
 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/06/2021 Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes


	 PROCEDURAL NOTE- Temporary Event Notice
	6 Application for a Temporary Events Notice, with an objection. French's, Robertson Street, Hastings.
	Appendix A TEN frenchs 2021 (1)
	Appendix B PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY change of dps 02082019
	Appendix C Sussex Police representation letter TEN 27th 28th November 2021
	Premises licence change of DPS on 02082019




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

LSC. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cox, Patmore, Roberts and Fernando (in reserve). 

68. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Roberts proposed that Councillor Patmore should take the Chair, seconded 

by Councillor Cox.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): that Councillor Patmore be appointed as Chair for 

the duration of the meeting. 

 
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 

 
70. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): that the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd and 

30th June 2021 be approved as a true record. 

 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

 
72. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE, WITH AN 

OBJECTION. FRENCH'S, ROBERTSON STREET, HASTINGS.  
 
Mr Cowlard, manager of French’s, informed the meeting that Mr Foot, the premises 
owner, was unwell and unable to attend. Mr Cowlard said he was present to make a 
representation to the Sub-Committee in Mr Foot’s place. 
 
Councillor Patmore proposed the meeting proceed in Mr Foot’s absence, seconded by 

Councillor Roberts.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): that the Sub-Committee hearing proceed in the 

applicant’s absence, noting that he has sent a representative to address the 

Sub-Committee. 

Mr Bryant, the Licensing Lead Officer gave a precis of his report to the Sub-

Committee. 

On 11th November 2021 Hastings Borough Council was served a Temporary Events 

Notice (TEN) in respect of French’s, 24 Robertson Street, Hastings. French’s already 

holds a licence to operate until 3am under the Licensing Act 2003 and is located in 

Area 2 of the Council Special Saturation Policy.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

LSC. 2 
 

The TEN application requests an extension of hours from 3am to 5am on 27th and 28th 

November 2021.  

Copies of the TEN were served on responsible authorities at the same time as being 

placed before the licensing authority. Subsequently an objection was received from 

Sussex Police on 15th November 2021. Environmental protection did not make any 

representations on this occasion. 

Ms Rolfe, Sussex Police Licensing Officer, explained that the objection to the TEN 

was raised under the Licensing Objectives prevention of crime and disorder; public 

nuisance; and public safety not being promoted. Five incidents relating to French’s 

were recorded over the past five months, however the main reason for objection is 

due to recently updated statistics around public place violent crime during the night-

time economy. 

A TEN was recently agreed for French’s in October 2021 and Ms Rolfe confirmed 

there were no issues raised regarding that event. On that occasion there was a verbal 

agreement that the licence conditions would be extended and that there would be no 

entry after 3am. The same offer was made to Sussex Police regarding the current 

TEN. However, an objection has been raised on this occasion as the crime statistics, 

which weren’t available in October, show a sharp increase in violent crime in the area. 

Ms Rolfe set out the context for the objection from Sussex Police. 3am is a very busy 

time for the police and ambulance service, with high levels of disorder and emergency 

services stretched. Since the beginning of October there have been 10 suspected 

drink spiking incidents in the town and Hastings has been identified as a hotspot for 

serious violent crime during the night-time economy. Castle Ward is now ranked 4th 

highest for serious violence in Sussex.  

Inspector Tombling read a letter on behalf of Inspector Aidan Cornwall, District 

Inspector for Hastings, who was unable to attend the hearing. The letter reiterated that 

serious violence in Castle Ward continues to be a real concern for Sussex Police and 

that although additional patrols are being deployed in the town, Sussex Police cannot 

solve this alone. Inspector Tombling detailed some of the violent crimes which have 

taken place in the area over the past month, include a stabbing; rape; knife attack; and 

violent assault. Each incident has left victims with life changing injuries and all are 

linked to the night-time economy and intoxication. The level of intoxication harm being 

caused within the ward is unacceptable and amongst the highest in Sussex. Any new 

licence or TEN should not be issued if they are likely to make the issue worse. Sussex 

Police will therefore continue to object to any new application or TEN within the area 

until the level of violence reduces. 

Mr Cowlard, asked Ms Rolfe to confirm there were two TENs granted in October and 

both were without incident. Ms Rolfe confirmed there were two TENs, both without 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

LSC. 3 
 

incident. However, the main reason for objection on this occasion is due to the 

updated crime statistics for the area.  

Mr Cowlard said that a 5am licence would allow for a staggered release of customers, 

reducing the impact on flash points in the town centre such as late-night eating venues 

and the taxi rank. Mr Cowlard said he has been the manager of French’s since 

September, during which time there had only been 1 incident. He has taken action to 

bring in new door staff and increase their number. The CCTV has also been adjusted 

with more cameras installed. Door staff do encourage customers to get taxis and get 

home safely after leaving the venue. Clear improvements have been made to the 

venue in relation to public safety. Mr Cowlard said the previous TENs in October were 

very successful and allowed the venue to continue employing staff. Without it, post-

Covid, the venue would be in trouble. In closing Mr Cowlard said he cannot 

understand the objection to the current application given that that two notices were 

granted in October and there were no incidents in the intervening period. 

The Licensing Officer, Sussex Police and Mr Cowlard summarised their 

representations. 

The Sub-Committee retired to debate the application. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

We have listened carefully to all the submissions and we are bound to be 

directed by the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and material 

consideration of: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 Protection of Children from Harm 

We have also had regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licencing Act 2003. 

On balance the Sub-Committee accepts the evidence provided in support of the 

Objection Notice and has decided to serve a Counter Notice. 

Reasons: 

The Sub-Committee makes the above decision for the following reasons: 

1. The Sub-Committee is mindful of the shocking crime statistics presented by the 

police in relation to Robertson Street and Castle Ward. The Sub-Committee 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

LSC. 4 
 

believe that allowing this Temporary Event Notice to take place, which would 

allow longer opening times, would exacerbate alcohol-related crime in the area.  

2. The Sub-Committee notes that previous Temporary Event Notices have been 

allowed to take place at this premises however the Sub-Committee have to 

take each case on its own merits and make the decision based on the 

representations before them which includes the new crime statistics which have 

been presented by the police. 

3. The Sub-Committee noted the improvements made by the applicant since 

bringing in a change of management at the venue and this focus on increasing 

standards and hope this will continue however on this occasion the Sub-

Committee believed this had not overcome the issues with the Licensing 

Objectives. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 12.42pm) 
 
 


